TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM345541 Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Smartpool Limited | | 03/23/2015 | COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | me: Euronext London Limited | |
|--|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: Juxon House, 100 St. Paul's Churchyard | | |
| City: | London EC4M 8BU | |
| State/Country: | tate/Country: UNITED KINGDOM | |
| Entity Type: | COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3857237 | SMARTPOOL |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124843990

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212 484 3900

marylee.jenkins@arentfox.com, tanya.branch@arentfox.com, Email:

NYIPDocket@arentfox.com

Marylee Jenkins **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Arent Fox LLP Address Line 2: 1675 Broadway

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 035747.00787

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Marylee Jenkins Address Line 1: Arent Fox LLP Address Line 2: 1675 Broadway

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marylee Jenkins SIGNATURE: /Marylee Jenkins/

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005558 FRAME: 0641

DATE SIGNED: 06/23/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Assignment - Smartpool Limited to Euronext London Limited Reg. No. 3857237#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment - Smartpool Limited to Euronext London Limited Reg. No. 3857237#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005558 FRAME: 0642

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS ("Assignment"), dated as of 23 March, 2015, is made between

SMARTPOOL LIMITED ("Assignor"),

a company organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, located at Cannon Bridge House, 1 Cousin Lane, Cannon Bridge, London, EC4R 3XX, United Kingdom and

EURONEXT LONDON LIMITED ("Assignee"),

a company organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, located at Juxon House, 100 St. Paul's Churchyard, London EC4M 8BU, United Kingdom.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of each of the registrations for the trademarks, including any and all goodwill symbolized by any of the foregoing, as set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto (individually and collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the Trademarks from Assignor and Assignor wishes to assign the Trademarks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, as set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto.

| smartpoog цијуу б | EURONEXTIONOONLIMITED |
|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| Ву: | Ву: |
| Name: Lee Hodgkinson | Name: Lee Hodgkinson |
| Title: CEO | Title: CEO |
| Date: 23-3 ,2015 | Date: <u>23 - 3</u> , 2015 |

| SCHEDULE A | Mark | App. No. | App. Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|---------------|-----------|------------|------------|-----------|-----------|
| Country | | | | | |
| United States | SMARTPOOL | 77/313,125 | 10/25/2007 | 3,857,237 | 10/5/2010 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005558 FRAME: 0644

RECORDED: 06/23/2015